

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/21/2020 3:31 PM  
NO. 54136-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KEVIN DALE CARSON, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-02757-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

KRISTINE L. FOERSTER, WSBA #44435  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (564) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. Instruction no. 16 was a proper statement of law and did not relieve the State of its burden of proof. .... 1
- II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Carson’s request for public funds to obtain a SSOSA evaluation. .... 1
- III. The trial Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Carson’s request for new counsel for sentencing where there was no breakdown in communication. .... 1
- IV. The trial court entered written findings justifying the exceptional sentence based on the jury found aggravator of abuse of trust. .... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

- I. Instruction no. 16 was a proper statement of law and did not relieve the State of its burden of proof. .... 5
- II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Carson’s request for public funds to obtain a SSOSA evaluation. .... 9
- III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Carson’s request for new counsel for sentencing where there was no breakdown in communication. .... 12
  - A. Extent of the Conflict ..... 14
  - B. Adequacy of the Trial Court’s Inquiry ..... 16
  - C. Timeliness of the Motion..... 17
- IV. The trial court entered written findings justifying the exceptional sentence based on the jury found aggravator of abuse of trust. .... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Det. Of R.W.</i> , 98 Wn.App. 140, 988 P.2d 1034 (1999).....	7
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	5
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn.App. 521, 354 P.3d 13, 20–22 (2015) ..	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 763, 418 P.3d 199 (2018).....	13
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996) .....	5
<i>State v. Faucett</i> , 22 Wn.App. 869, 593 P.2d 559 (1979).....	7
<i>State v. Friedlund</i> , 182 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.3d 280, 282 (2015) .....	19
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 184 Wn.2d 656, 361 P.3d 734 (2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Hermanson</i> , 65 Wash.App. 450, 829 P.2d 193 (1992) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 20 Wn.App. 712, 582 P.2d 883, 884–85 (1978) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 169 Wn.App. 620, 281 P.3d 315 (2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Mellis</i> , 2 Wn.App. 859, 470 P.2d 558 (1970) .....	7
<i>State v. Melos</i> , 42 Wash.App. 638, 713 P.2d 138, review denied, 105 Wash.2d 1021 (1986).....	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 159 Wn.App. 911, 247 P.3d 457, review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1010 (2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Mines</i> , 35 Wash.App. 932, 671 P.2d 273 (1983), review denied, 101 Wash.2d 1010 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Sage</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 685, 407 P.3d 359, review denied, 191 Wn.2d 1007 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Schaller</i> , 143 Wn.App. 258, 177 P.3d 1139 (2007)...	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>State v. Sivins</i> , 138 Wn.App. 52, 155 P.3d 982 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 132 Wn.124, 231 P. 461 (1924) .....	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wn.App. 436, 290 P.3d 996 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wash.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Young</i> , 125 Wash.2d 688, 888 P.2d 142 (1995).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn.App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216, 1221–23 (2005) 6, 7	
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 165 L. Ed. 2d 409 (2006).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 159 F.3d 1154, 1161 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Wheat v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988)...	14

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.535(3)(n) ..... 5  
RCW 9.94A.537(3)..... 18  
RCW 9.94A.537(6)..... 18  
RCW 9.94A.670..... 9  
RCW 9.94A.670(3)..... 9  
RCW 9A.44.020(1)..... 6, 7  
RCW 9A.44.073..... 6  
RCW 9A.44.083..... 6

**Rules**

CrR 3.1 ..... 10  
CrR 3.1(a), (d), (f)..... 10  
CrR 3.1(f)..... 10, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

CONST. art. IV, § 16..... 5
